(AR
v

% CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Nov?
www.cityofnovi.org Agenda Item 2
May 14, 2007

SUBJECT  Approval to award a construction contract for the Meadowbrook Lake Streambank
Stabilization Project to Restoration Dredging, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of
$113,379.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering @

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL.
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $113,379
AMOUNT BUDGETED $55,000
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED $58,379
LINE ITEM NUMBER 210-211.00-865.130
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Anderson, Eckstein & Westrick (AEW) was retained in 2004 to provide design and construction
engineering services for two dredging projects: Meadowbrook Lake (completed in 2005) and
Village Oaks Lake (completed in 2006). Because of ongoing streambank erosion issues upstream
and downstream of Meadowbrook Lake, AEW was awarded an additional scope of work in late
February 2005 to provide limited design and construction phase engineering services for
streambank stabilization at discrete locations along the Middle Branch of the Rouge River. The
streambank stabilization work to be done under this contract along the Middle Rouge was
recommended by the Streambank Stabilization Report (June 2005) and the Storm Water Master
Plan — Phase | (February 2005).

Based on AEW’s design, streambank stabilization work will take place at the following locations:

Base Bid

e East bank of Middle Rouge north of Chattman Drive: repair area of major streambank
erosion and scour (Location 1 of Area 2 on the attached map).

e West bank of Middle Rouge south of Meadowbrook Lake dam: repair area of major
streambank erosion and stabilize concrete channel and sanitary manhole structure
(Location 4 of Area 1 on the attached map).

e Double barrel culvert beneath Nine Mile Road: armor the concrete apron to prevent further
erosion of adjacent banks (Location 5 of Area 1 on the attached map).

e Stream bed of Middle Rouge south of Meadowbrook Lake dam: install a series of riffles to
enhance water quality and habitat (Locations 6, 7 and 8 of Area 1 on the attached map).

Alternate Bid ltem

e Banks of Middle Rouge from south of Meadowbrook Lake dam to Nine Mile Road: cut back
undercut banks, install heavy rip rap and vegetation along banks to prevent further erosion
and to restore meandering channel (Locations 6, 7, and 8 of Area 1 on the attached map).

This environmental stewardship project is aligned with Council’s goal of Novi being a community
that values natural areas and natural features. Each of the improvements noted above will help to
reduce ongoing streambank erosion and downstream sedimentation. The installation of riffles
downstream of Meadowbrook Lake dam will improve water quality and habitat by increasing
dissolved oxygen (via aeration) in this reach of the Middle Rouge River.



An amount of $55,000 was originally budgeted for the base bid work listed above. We recommend
that the Alternate Bid Item also be awarded at this time because it would significantly decrease the
amount of bank erosion that is occurring along the Middle Rouge River downstream of
Meadowbrook Lake. Additionally, unlike most other streambanks in Novi, the City has access and
can therefore legally do the work unimpeded in this portion of the Middle Rouge River. According
to the City’s Finance Director, there are sufficient funds in the Drain Revenue Fund to
accommodate the cost of the Alternate Bid ltem.

Five bids were received and opened on May 2, 2007 following a public bid solicitation period. AEW
evaluated the bids and noted two issues:

1. The bid from Bidigare Contractors was missing a unit cost for one of the items on the bid
form and was Bidigare’s bid was therefore determined to be incomplete and non-
responsive.

2. The bid from Restoration Dredging, Inc. contained an irregularity regarding the number of
crew days that were bid. The irregularity can be partially attributed to a cell on the bid form
that incorrectly contained a dollar sign where the contractor was required to bid the number
of crew days that it would take to complete the project. Because of the minor nature of this
irregularity, it is not grounds for disqualification (Secrest-Wardle letter dated May 7, 2007,
attached).

The lowest responsive bid for the project was submitted by Restoration Dredging, Inc. of
Bloomfield Hills, Ml in the amount of $113,379.00. The City Attorney and staff are comfortable in
understanding the intent of the bidder and recommend that City Council waive the irregularity and
award the contract to Restoration Dredging.

A summary of bids is as follows:

Contractor Base Bid Alternate Total
Restoration Dredging $ 63,792.00 | $ 49,587.00 | $ 113,379.00
Bidigare Contractors™ - - -

Summit Transport, Inc. $ 82,529.00 $ 48,736.00 $ 131,265.00
Warren Contractors $ 94,951.00 $ 55,128.00 $ 150,079.00
Technical Service Professionals $ 119,990.00 $ 79,340.00 $ 199,330.00

*Incomplete/non-responsive bid

Restoration Dredging successfully completed the hydraulic dredging of Village Oaks Lake in 2006.
Construction is anticipated to begin in late May 2007 and be completed in late summer.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to award a construction contract for the Meadowbrook Lake
Streambank Stabilization Project to Restoration Dredging, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in the

amount of $113,379.
1/2/Y| N 1]/2|Y]|N
Mayor Landry Council Member Mutch
Mayor Pro Tem Capello Council Member Nagy
Council Member Gatt Council Member Paul
Council Member Margolis




SECREST

SW

WARDLE

30903 Nosthwestern Highway
P.0. Box 340

Farmingion Hills, M1 $8333-3040
Tek: 248.851-9500

Fax: 248-851-2158
www.secrestwardle.com

THOMAS R. SCHULTZ
Direct: 248-539-2847

§ @ wardle.com

COUNSELORS AT LAW

May 7, 2007

Brian Coburn, Staff Engineer
City of Novi

45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

Re:  Bid Irregularity/Meadowbrook Lake Streambank Stabilization
Our File No. 55142 NOV

Dear Mr. Coburn:

You have asked us to confirm in writing that the City Council has the
authority to waive the irregularity contained in the bid submitted by Restoration
Dredging for the above-referenced project. The irregularity is with regard to the
number of days for the base bid work and the alternate work. The bid form had a
dollar sign (“$”) in the box relating to the number of days, and the bid was therefore
expressed in dollars and not days. Restoration has explained its intent in writing that
the number of days equals 12.25 and 14 respectively.

As we discussed, both the bid documents and the City’s ordinances and
purchasing policy reserve the right to the City to award a contract to any bidder and to
waive irregularities in the bid process. Here, the form was at least somewhat
misleading, the bidder is the low bidder form a cost standpoint, and the number of
days (as explained by subsequent correspondence) is acceptable to the City staff.
Under the circumstances, we see no legal impediment to the grant of the contract to
Restoration Dredging for this project.

I trust this responds to your inquiry. If you have any questions regarding the
above, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

—T\Z,\EML\,\

Thomas» R. Schultz

TRS:jes
cc: Clay Pearson, City Manager
Maryanne Cornelius, City Clerk
Rob Hayes, City Engineer
Carol Kalinovik, Purchasing Director.
931258



PROJECT DATE PROJECT NO.

ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN Exhibit A JUN 2005| 822—-005

AND WESTRICK, INC. Streambank sum o,
JHB

\
7
/ :,5 Civil Engineers » Surveyors = Architects Stabilization
&——— 51301 Schoenherr Road, Shelby Township, Michigan 48315 CHECKED BY
-— Phope 586472641234  Fax 588272628780 Report MAM
——————




May-07-07  11:30am  From- T-806 P.002/004 F-621

ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN AND WESTRICK, INC.

5“7’? 51301 Schoenherr Road, Shelby Township, Michigan 48315
é Civil Engineers » Surveyors * Architects ~ 586-726-1234

May 7, 2007

Robert F. Hayes, PE, City Engineer
City of Navi

Engineering Department

45175 W. Ten Mile Road

City of Novi, Michigan 48375-3024

Reference: Recommendation for Award of Contract
Meadowbrook Lake Streambank Stabilization
AEW Project No. 822-005

Dear Mr. Hayes:

Following public advertising and bid solicitation, we publicly opened five bids for the
Meadowbrook Lake Streambank Stabilization Project at the City of Novi Offices on May 2,
2007. One bidder was non responsive and incomplete, therefore the bid was not considered
for the project. The lowest bid received was submitted by Restoration Dredging, Inc., with a
base bid of $63,792.00 and an alternate bid of $49,587.00 which totals $113,379.00.

Based on past experience of similar work performed by Restoration Dredging, Inc., we
believe that they are capable of adequately performing the work for the project. We
recommend that the contract for the Meadowbrook Lake Streambank Stabilization Project be
awarded to Restoration Dredging, Inc.

We have attached a copy of the bid tabulation for your use. If you have any questions,
please call. :

Sincerely,

cc: Clay Pearson, Assistant City Manager
Brian Coburn, PE, Engineering

0:\822\822.005\L etters\RecAward.doc

Fax 586-726-8780 Providing Solutions for People www.aewinc.com



F-621

P.003/004

T-806

From-

11:30am

May=-07-07

AqeEipig
go°8zL'gs
00eslZ) G0'0S
00'SZZ 00006
00'08¢ 0o'co8'e
oa'esy’L 09Ed
00006 0o'St
00°SLE'S A A
00'000'6Z o0'se
00'186'V6
00°aas i 00'se
00'00'E ao'ago'e
00’2 00'862'2C
00705Y aose
00°022'81 o8
00'000"2T oo0'goa's
ao'aol’s A
ao'o08'c 00'006')
oossl') 00sal'}
00'009'C 00'009'C
LINNOWY 301Hd UNN
0S£C-€2E-985

Glegy TN “dm) AqEys
*1Q RIS REUSD SES0S
'ou] "A8( T SIOBINIDD UaLiBM

00°S£2'8Y

00 9ELY oo'e

00528 0Q'00s'S

00°00e aoo00'e

0u08'Y 00594

00'00e 00'S

00'sTL'L g1's

00°000'02 (1 1174

00'625'Z8

00 v0lL ao'zh

00'szZS 00528

00°000'L ao°000'L

00009 @

00'000'28 oo'sal

oo'cos'st 00'002°L

aa'ona’z 'S

aoo0‘L 0o'oos'e

00000 ao000'c

00000y 00°000'Y

LNNOWY 20184 LINN
V1] Dot o= 14

SO18Y ‘N 'UoSPNH AN
‘aAy 1BAly PURID ) 1295

'qu} 'Yodsuel ) jauwng

PP PP e PPy

¥

00°285'6Y Y1016nS AUYNENIALTY
XA s Aeqiy QOT6S sfeq m219
o018l 1) 244 o¥ 20 I pees uogezniqeys sdojs sserO/su|erd pueldn
00'ESE 00'0eg'e oy 0i0 MW pass pUElBM
0008Z' M Qo'by AD 0008 faeay ‘dey diy
00°'0T} (ilex4 va 000 sfuueld GILS/ANIIS PUBSA
00'SPS'Y £0°C AS  000GS'} {NGSZ10) 184uElg [oNLTD LojSOr]
o LR 74 18T AD  (0°000') UjieARDXT yUe3
ILYNNILTY
9
00'Z6L't9 vlolgans aig asvd
002 L §TTL feqys 00'T6S
aos8L 00'98. s1 00} [PLUOD UORBIUSALIPIS PUE YOSt [0S
oasol'vl 00'sob' Pl g1 obl uojRIS8Y
00'a9 00'e V3  00CE sbupueld gUYS/GHIS PUBSM
oo'oay'iZ aisl AD  D0'00Z Anpay 'dey diy
00's/0'9 a0'5L9 vls 006 fupres|g uopels
aQ'Zsy e 41 ooor BuoL24 UORONUISLOY
aovhv'y 00722 vl @02 anu(Q $Sa00Y B1eloueD PaYSNI] XYL L
00'8sZ') oo'eeZ' b s1 00} ©IS UINISUOD Ja Plocsy EASA-OIpnY
00'006") ooaos't s1 o0} (s, ey estradxy dn-los @ sAUEINSY} 'spucy
INNOWY 32 1NN 1NN ALILNYND WL HHOM
: 0c8)-5h9-8PZ
poeay ‘W "SRIH Plelhugolg
peoy [|eyxod /e8
‘au] 'Buibpeiq uohrIoSeY Jssulbu3 Aq perdeL0D,
STX 8Y.LQIY/dSNISO0-Z28ZT8/0 o4 .
2002 ' e PEAPE S00-228
JAON Jo £310 dINO ‘ON LO3roNd M3Y
. NOLLYINGYL Q1F
. SiEsy NYDIHOIW ‘dHSNMOL AG13HS
uonez|gels v avoy HYIHNIOHOS 16EVS
Jyuequieans e YOLIJMOPESY eloid . HOILSIM '8 NITLSMOT NOSHIANY

LO0ZILSS

~a@GEwmEN

cjéNc'iv’m'dI\'ndoid
-

=

FIVLENY



F-621

P.004/004

T-806

From-

11:30am

May=07-07

oergeplg

4 2002115
00°0 00°098'6Z MYLOLENS JLYNNALTY
000 0aove b b o00'ae et 00'Z6S shegman 'L
000 00°000°C - 00'000's oy &Ko X P39S UolieZ)ge)s edojg sseiDmyeld pusidn "9
00'Q 00°000'C 00'000'0Z ov Qo Xy P30S pueflpM 'S
00’0 00°000'ZE 006y AD 0008 Aes'deydiy v
0o'0 00°000°€ 00'05 v3 0009 SOUUEd QUUS/INIS PUBIBAA '€
o 000009 00¥ AS 0DQos') {NB5Z10) Piuesg [onjuag Loisalg T
00'0 0000872 vy AD  00000'} uopeARdxg uLeg '}
PREINGE 10N JLYNNALTY
paajsoal piq 3izdwioni)
000 00'066°6LL Ivlolgns aiq asve
a0 0009} 00'ce fecys 00265 sfeg meiy 0}
000 00'000'T 00'000'C 81 ool (oqUoD LoNEUSWIPSS PUB UGSAIZ {08 6
@600 Q0'ano'y 00'000'y s1 a0’} uojerolsay B
00D ao'aas's 0o'es v3 00 sBunureld qnIyS/qrUSS PURep. L
000 00000 2L 00'c8E AD 00'00Z faeay 'deydy D
000 000sz'y ) 00'05Z'} vis 006 fuuea)) ums 'S
000 Ga000's 05 41 o0y Bujousg UORINRSUS) b
000 00005 00052 va ooz SAU( SSEIAY BjAKUDD PAUSPIO HIRYL,L B
a0 0o0os vexri gt s1 oo 8)S UCRINISUOD jo PHOY BNEIACIFNY T
00’0 000aY'e 0008k'e s1  oo') (o6 E) sstadyg dn-ieg g soueinsy) 'spuog ')
INNOWY INnOWY JO0I8d LINN  LINA  ALILNYNO WEL MHOM ‘ON
CLH-SELBYT 68 1-8LLbEL
8.18b "IN "SlIIALUON Zsieb WA "eluoA]
"PY qanio (Z8L 2N as 1=eM LLI6e
“ou| siopenue) arfipi 977 ‘sfeUC/sS9j0Id SAARS TID L s52an6U3 4q pajsaLiod,
IABFIISS HETEHUVV EHVELISEEY I FEETIRES VSNV ST SIEEEVIISY sdl s vy 3 SYINIBS
sX'avial emmzcmS.NNmaNEo ald .
2002 'Z ke SEQPIE S00-2z8
oy 30 A41D HaUMO ‘ON 1O3rodd Mmay
v
. NOLLYINayL aig
’ SIE8Y NYOIHOIN 'dIHSNAAOL ABTAHS
uopezljiqes . QaYOM UNIHNIOHOS 108sS
yuequuesns ;e Yjooigmopeay Joaford NIMLSIM 7 NIZLSHOI NOSHIUNY



RECEIVED BY _
ENGINEERING DIVISION

RESTORATION DREDGING, INC. MAY 0.7 2007
837 FOXHALL ROAD » BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MI 48304 o
CITY OF NOVI

TELEPHONE/FACSIMILE » 248-645-1830

Brian Coburn, P.E.
Engineering Division
City of Novi

45175 W. Ten Mile Road
Novi, MI 48375

Dear Brian, : May 3, 2007

I understand our Crew Days entry in both the base bid (Item No. 10) and alternate bid
(Item No. 7) for the Meadowbrook Lake Streambank Stabilization project has caused

some confusion.
Please let me explain.

The unit price of $1,036 contemplates Restoration Dredging working a 12-hour day and
the inspector driving two hours round trip each day. Therefore, per the specs, those 14
hours would amount to 1.75 crew days for each work day. So, 1.75 X $592 = $1,036.

We contemplate seven work days to accomplish the base bid project, and eight days for
the alternate. Therefore, 7 X $1,036 = $7,252 (Base Bid, Item No. 10); and 8 X $1,036 =
$8,288 (Alternate Bid, Item No. 7).

Sorry for the confusion, but the bid sheet asked for a unit price, so we put one in.
Please call me with any further questions.
Sincerely,

T M0 )M

Bill Walker
Vice President

cc: Jeffrey H. Bednar, P.E., Anderson, Eckstein and Westrick, Inc.
David Cozad, President, Restoration Dredging, Inc.



CATY O,

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Nov¥
Agenda ltem 3
May 14, 2007

www.cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT Consideration of a cost participation agreement with ITC Transmission for extending sanitary
sewer for future connection to the Country Cousins Mobile Home Park.

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering Department (341,

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL.

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED™ N/A
AMOUNT BUDGETED N/A
APPROPRIATION REQUIRED N/A
LINE ITEM NUMBER N/A

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: ITC Transmission has agreed to partially fund the extension of sanitary
sewer to the Country Cousins Mobile Home Park, which is currently operating with an on-site
sewage treatment system that has recently had operational problems. Twice in 2004 and once in
2005, Country Cousins reported sanitary sewer overflows (SSOs) to MDEQ because the effluent
infiltration lagoons near Haggerty Road flooded during rain events and released partially treated
sewage to the surrounding land. Although Country Cousins currently has an MDEQ groundwater
discharge permit, MDEQ reported the system to be non-compliant and noted several deficiencies
during its most recent bi-annual compliance inspection completed in December 2005 (MDEQ’s
December 20, 2005 letter, attached). We have yet to receive current compliance status from
MDEQ. Because it is unknown how much longer on-site treatment will be feasible (either on a
regulatory or technical basis), it would be prudent to extend public sanitary sewer to the Country
Cousins MHP now so that it is available for future connection of the park when on-site treatment is
no longer an option.

The opportunity to extend sanitary sewer to Country Cousins exists concurrent with ongoing site
work at the ITC Headquarters site. ITC has presented four sanitary sewer construction options to
the City as possible cost participation alternatives. Two options (A and B) involve partial extension
and are coupled with easements from ITC so that the remainder of the sewer could be extended in
the future. The two other options (C and D) entail the full extension of sanitary sewer to Country
Cousins (see attached figures). Each option presents different cost alternatives for the City to
consider, as follows:

Option | Sewer Description Distance ITC’s Cost City’s Cost Total Cost
(ft)
A On-site force main 320 $26,604 $0 $26,604
B On-site force main 580 $26,604 $29,965 $56,569
C On- and off-site force 995 $26,604 $63,316 $89,920
main to Country
Cousins
D On-site gravity, on- 1600 $36,734 $63,316 $100,050
and off-site force main
to Country Cousins

ITC prefers Option D because this alignment avoids existing and proposed construction on the ITC
site. The Water & Sewer Department estimates future tap fees from Country Cousins in the amount




