
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineering

CITY MANAGER APPROVA~~
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda Item K
January 26, 2009

cityofnovi.org

SUBJECT: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to Restoration Dredging, Inc.
for the Meadowbrook Lake Streambank Stabilization project in the amount of $1,000.00.

Jf+

The city's consulting engineer for this project (Anderson, Eckstein & Westrick) administered a
construction contract for the construction of a series of streambank stabilization measures along
the Middle Rouge River downstream of Meadowbrook Lake to address ongoing erosion and to
improve water quality.

AEW has executed and submitted the attached documents verifying the final contract payment
amount that is due to Restoration Dredging (AEW's December 15, 2008 Final Pay Estimate No.4,
and Final Balancing Change Order No.1, attached).

According to AEW, the streambank stabilization work performed by the contractor was in
substantial compliance with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of
$1,000.00 is appropriate. In addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and
found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Kudla's December 18, 2008 letter, attached), with the
exception of one administrative item that has since been addressed by the contractor.

The original contract was approved at the May 14, 2007 City Council meeting in the amount of
$113,379.00. The final payment brings the total in construction expenditures on this project to
$101,716.96.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the final balancing change order and final payment to
Restoration Dredging, Inc. for the Meadowbrook Lake Streambank Stabilization project in the
amount of $1 ,000.00.

1 2 Y N
Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tern Gatt
Council Member Burke
Council Member Crawford

1 2 Y N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt



SECR.EST

SW
WAR,DLE

309(}3 NorthweSlern Hi1{h\vay
P.O.l3o~3Dm

Fitrmiut,>lon Hills, 1\.H 48333-3040
Tel: 248-851-950U
F:L'C; 24B-B51-21SIJ

www.llccrcstwurdlc.com

December 18, 2008

Suzanne Moreno, Finance Department
City ofNovi
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Elizabeth M. Kudla
Dittc:t: 248·539·2Ro16

blrudJn@sccrcstwlltd1e.com

Re: Meadowbrook Lake Streambank Stabilization
Restoration Dredging, Inc. - Closillg Documellts
Our File No. 55142 NOV

COUNSELORS AT LA\'q

Dear Ms. Moreno:

We have received and reviewed the following closing documents you have
provided for the Meadowbrook Lake Streambank Stabilization Contract:

• Final Pay Estimate No.4
• Change Order No.1
• Contractor's Sworn Statement
• Consent of Surety
• Waivers ofLlen
• Maintenance and Guarantee Bond

Subject to the City Engineer's review and approval of the accuracy of
Change Order No.1 and Final Pay Estimate No.4, the documents appear to be in
order. Though the Maintenance and Guarantee Bond is in the original contract
amount, it is acceptable because it exceeds the' final contract amount and is
therefore sufficient to meet final contract requirements.

Please note that the name of the signatory Waiver of Lien for Northville
Supply Yard should be printed below his or her signature.

Please let us know if you need anything additional or if you have any
questions regarding the above, please d. b hesitate to call.

EMK
cc: Clay Pearson, City Manage .

Kathy Smith-Roy, Finance Director
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire

C:INr?ortbllimnnagcIBKUOLA\1169760_' ,DOC



ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN AND WESTRICK, INC.
51301 Schoenherr Road, Shelby Township, Michigan 48315

Civil Engineers' Surveyors· Architects 586-726-1234

December 15, 2008

Aaron Staup
Construction Engineer
City of Novi
45175 W. Ten Mile Road
City of Novi, Michigan 48375-3024

. .

Reference: Meadowbrook L~ke StreambanKSfabililation
AEW Project N«822CQ05

Dear Mr. Staup:

Enclosed please find Estim,,~~e~c~cii,,~),(!fm~z;,~ thr~§1..?opje~,of 9Q~fi!,e Order
No..1 (Balancing), a Con!~~~t?r'si$'WQrni$!afem~Q~tt'uJ!i~~:9~gQ~i~ional Waivers
of lien and a Consent ofiSurety fOL\hsl'proJectreferehceClapoVe;; We recommend

i":'ll}:;\(1;i~~';;i_;:,,>"J~'" "~1"",f')~;;-"'~<\"')"',:-,'i :",.~''','i:':w,.'o''''~'. "";i.';~':'"(;':" . """:F,~'"r:;'f:'"h.'.;:'~\';<"

issuing final payment.)Q!li!~~~~.[;!'}?Uflt";?f~;~1\O?0.00'~t~;l:~~~~~~liOnDredging Inc.,
837 Foxhall Road, BloomfleJd,IiIJlJs, MJcblganA8304;r.."i'!'.\.\"~"",

;i;,tlt~~~r~!Y "~;2i~~ifi~!QN;t~. .':-'~"il~~If~x~~i~n~'g~B:~~jt~~;,. -~;·:'f.{~{!~i~:,,: }.::-;

Please sign all copies of the Balancing Change Order and return one copy to our
office and one copy to Restortation Dredging.

..:~~.)'

If you require additional itifo(llJalion or have questions, please feel free to
contact our office. -,',

I
~-r--A-----1 ;"

.: ednar, PE, CFM

cc: Rob Hayes PE, Novi City Engineer
Jeff Hall, Novi Finance Department
Restoration Dredging Inc.

o:18221822-005Uetterslest4ffnal.novi.doc

Fax 586-726·8780 Engineering Strong Communities www.aewinc.com



611812007

WORK COMPLETED FROM: 3/10/08 to 11130/08

Meadowbrook Lake Streambank Stabilization·

, .

ANDERSON ECKSTEIN & WESTRiCK
51301 SCHOENHERR ROAD

SHELBY TOWNSHIP, MICHIGAN 48315

PROGRESS PAYMENT REQUEST

CONTRACTOR: Restoration Dredging, Inc.
Address: 837 Foxhall Rd., Bloomfield Hills, MI. 48304
OWNER: City of Novi
Address: 45175 \;'V. Ten Mile Rd., Novi. MI. 48375

I AEW PROJECT NO.

1
f Name and location:

I
I
1CONTRACT DATE:

I
I Request No, 4 (FinaO

I
I CONTRACT AMOUNT:

822-005

$113,379.00

DATE:

REVISED TO: $101,716.96

12/4/2008

AmountITEM OF WORK

Bonds, Insurance & Set-Up Expense (Max. 3%)
AUdio-Visual Record of Construction Site
l' Thick Crushed Concrete Access Drive
Construction Fencing
Station Clearing
Rip Rap, Heavy
Wetland Scrub/Shrub Plantings
Restoration
Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control
Crew Days

ALTERNATE
Earth Excavation
Erosion Control Blanket (C125BN)
Wetland Scrub/Shrub Plantings
Rip Rap, Heavy
Wetland Se-ed MiX
Upland Prairie/Grass Slope Stabirization Seed Mix
Crew Days

/ I Original Quantities I Quantities I ,
1 Unn I Estimated Last 1 Completed 1 Unn I
I Used I Quantities I Period , to Date I Price I

_-1_-1 I I -----,c=-I _-,...,---,~I _
LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 1,900.00 . 1,900.00
LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 1,238.00 1.238.00
EA 2.00 1.00 1.00 2,222.00 2,222.00
LF 400.00 233.00 233.00 1.13 263.29
STA 9.00 9.00 9.00 675.00 6.075.00
CY 200.00 200.00 200.00 137.40 27,480.00
EA 30.00 30.00 30.00 2.00 60.00
LS 1.00 1.00 1.00 14,105.00 14,105.00
lS 1.00 1.00 1.00 786.00 786.00
DAY 12.25 10.25 10.25 592.00 6.068.00

60,197.29

CY 1,000.00 901.80 901.80 24.81 22,373.66
SY 1,500.00 1.060.40 1,060.40 3.03 3,213.01
EA 60.00 80.00 60.00 .2.00 120.00
CY 80.00 81.00 81.00 141.00 11,421.00
AC 0.10 0.10 0.10 3,630.00 363.00
AC 0.25 0.25 0.25 724.00 181.00
DAY 14.00 6.50 6.50 592.00 3,848.00

41,519.67

Crew days under contract amount @ $592.00/C.D.

REMARKS: I Total Amount Earned
1 Less 0.00%
1 Less 16.75
, Net Amount Earned
I less Previous Estimate
I Plus 9.5
I FINAL AMOUNT DUE

RETAINED
CREW DAYS AT $592.00 /CREW DAY

101.716.98
0.00

9,916.00
91,800.98

"'96.424.98
5,624.00

1,000.00
==========---===============================:= == ===== == ========= == ==---===== == ========= == ========= == =============

ANDERSON, ECKSTEIN AND WESTRICK, INC..

We have reviewed this final estJmate and agree With all final quantitJes.

CONTRACTOR: RestoratJon Dredging, Inc.



RECOMMENDED CHANGES AND EXTRAS, UP TO, AND INCLUDING

THIS RECOMMENDATION ARE EQUAL TO A NET DECREASE
OF 10.29% OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.

I Totals
I Net Decrease

$141.00 J ($11,803.04)

($11,662.04) J $000

AC<:ep1ed: RESTORATION DREDGING INC.

f;5fo?
• DATE

OWNER

CONTRACTOR

iJ.:1'/_' i4. bJJ2t.- t;----::::..._----
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Aceep1ed: ClTY.OF NOVI

/./
BY.'--..L/-.\.r:...,:./i:i'f;.,.~ _

" ~ AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

By'



SWORN STATEMENT

State ofMichigan 0 I
County of: ~ (. /IP.!.l Date: Ade. I',. J. C't' 8

?.JrL(,.I.A M ,M. 0,t1 {,(~.€'jL 73-- (deponent) being duly sworn deposes and says:

1. That k,s 1 OIl-tilIoN !,Jd..e)lt i.-IIC, J)JC. is the Contractor for an improvement
to the property described on the following page.

2. That the following is a statement ofeach subcontractor and supplier with whom the
Contractor has contracted for performance under the contract with the Owner or Lessee
of the property, and that the amounts due to the persons as of the date hereofare correctly
and fully set forth opposite their names as follows:

Name of Subcontractor or Supplier

jJ".<-rN t/lt-L.<r' $'ur#/lt.7 'l,UI.!J

COJJ~.,/!.{/e 1/tJA! i/rMb Jvfet:./II .I,vC.
I

Amount Currently Owing



The contracts or subcontracts cited herein are for improvement to the following described real
property situated in Oakland County, Michigan, described as:

(Insert legal description ofproperty) __- _

Commonly known as:

g dA4t1w f3;t. t rYt(.. LA fitif' .!:>/,z€I1~ ,'5AJ'tt. ~1".4l31t 12.11710.)

3. That the Contractor has not procured material from, or subcontracted with, any person
other than those set forth above and owes no money for the improvement other than the
sums set forth above. .

4. Deponent further says tpat he makes the foregoing statement as the
Contractor/Subcontractor or as Controller of the Contractor/Subcontractor for the purpose
of representing to the owner of the above described premises and his agents that the
above described property is free from claims of construction liens, or the possibility of
construction liens, except as specifically set forth above and except for claims Qf
construction liens by laborers which may be provided pursuant to Section 109 of the
Construction Lien Act, Act No. 497 of the Public Acts of 1980, as amended, being
Section 570.1 109 of the Michigan Compiled Laws.

WARNING TO OWNER: An Owner ofthe above described property may not rely on this sworn
statement to avoid the claim of a Subcontractor, Supplier or Laborer who has provided a Notice
ofFumishing (or a Laborer who may provide a Notice ofFumishing pursuant to Section 109 of
the Construction Lien Act) to the Designee or to the Owner if the Designee is not named or has
died.
Dated: £l<fe. If I :2t,~g UJL- A· U&---;:

Signature ofDeponent /1I['A£//4td!...
kS7N/"l/rt.~ 4Jt<F<1Cuvc, r»c

WARNING TO DEPONENT: A person, who with intent to defraud, gives a false sworn
statement is subject to criminal penalties as provided in Section 110 of the Construction Lien Act,
Act No. 497 ofthe Public Acts of 1980, as amended, being Section 570. I II 0 of the Michigan
compiled laws.

Subscribed and sworn to before me on: OEe. II, ;?oOf

Michigan

My conimission expires: /IAN/. /,;, ;;&/3

. GREGORY GAMACHE
NOTARY PUBLIC - MICHIGAN
. SAGINAW COUNTY

ACTING IN THE COUNTY OF ci4/<"uYJ?
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 11,2013
---~----¥-.-<.~

in C?/I';!'£44:-I C County,

Signature: ?hY-::F/6:;?d/t~



~ .
Nov 26 08 05:42p Restoration Dredging, Inc 1-248-645-1830 p.2

FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER

Our contract with Restoration Dredging, Inc. to provide construction materials and loading and
trucking sendces for tile improvement ofproperty described asMeadowbrook Lake Streambank
Stabilization Project having been fully paid and satisfied, all our construction lien rights against
such property are hereby waived and released.

Signed on: -,--_/_I_-_2~Gc-c-c-c:J_J}__
(date)

Title: Q Lu It\ e C
iRt>y \-\\1'(IJ(<<1 UWfI«

Northville Supply Yard
7868 Chubb Road
Northville, MI 48167

it('" ~ i If
WlJtkur,

. Ovlrj,t\

l' 1-:' 41



..
FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER
(Unc;ler the Construction Lien Act of 1980) 1605

THE '4GOOD" LINE OF LEGAL BLANKS
THE RIEGLE PRESS, INC., FUNT, MICH,

Restoration Dredging, Inc.My/our contract with
(other contracting party)

video documentation servicesto provide _--'- --'---':c:...::c:...::c:...:====--==== for the improvement

of the property described as: Cit of Novi - Meadowbrook Lake Streambank Stabilization

(use attachment if needed)

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my/our construction lien rights against such property are hereby

waived and released.

Signed on: _-'Cl.:cl__/2-'C5-;./:;::0"'8;-- _
(date)

Telephone:

Romeo, MI 48065

586-752-2580

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY.

INSTRUCTIONS

I. Any waiver of construction lien rights in advance of work performed is invalid.

2. A waiver of construction· lien rights is valid only to the extent that payment for labor and material furnished was actually made to the
person giving the waiver.



"

.AIA: Document G707'" -1994
Consent ofSurety to Final Payment

OTHER 0

SURETY 0

CONTRACTOR 0;,'"

CONTRACT DATED;:'~~;' 23, 2007
"'i"

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: OWNER 0
Bank

CONTRACT FOR: Meadowbrook "~."',,.,,,Stream Bank ARCHITECT 0
'Stabilization

PROJECT: (Name and address)
Meadowbrook Lake Stream
Novi, Michigan

TO OWNER: (Name and address)
City of Novi
45175 West 10 Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Bond No. SSB 374459

on bond of
(Ins~rtname and address of Contra0((i1i.
RestoriiUon' Dredging, Il'lc!";';j'"
837 Foxhall Road '.
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304~1919

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above. the
(Inselt naine and address ofSurety)
RLI Insurance Company
9150 South Hills Boulevard, Suite 290
Broadview Heights, Ohio 44147

• CONTRACTOR.
hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contractor shall not
relieve the Surety ofany of its obligations to
(Inselt name and address ofOwner)

City of NO'[i
45175 West 10 Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

• OWNER.
as set forth in said Surety's bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date: December 2, 2008
(Inselt in writing the monthfoi/owed by the numeric date Qn,d year.)

j- .'....

'ii' ";

RLI Insurance Company
(Surety)

JoAnn l?ayrt'~,:'At~~rneY-in-Fact
(Prim~4''1."meand title)

Attest: .
(5';-al): .. ,

CAUTION: You should sign an original AlA Contract Document, on Which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G707™ - 1994. Copyright © 1970 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA~
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproductIon or distribution of this AIA@Document.
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documents, e·
mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.



RLI Surety
9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615
Phone: (800)645-2402 I Fax: (309)683-1610

•

Know All Men by These Presents:

POWER OF ATTORNEY
RLI Insurance Company

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the
approving officer if desired.

That RLllnsurance Company, an Illinois corporation, does hereby make, constitute and appoint:
Dennis E. Scullv Kimberly A. Collier. Carl VandenBosch ToAnn Bayne, jointly or severally.

in the City of Grand Riijlids , Stale of Michigan its true and lawful Agent and Attorney in Fact, with full
power and authority hereby conferred, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, the following described
bond.

Any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances in an amount not to exceed Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000) for
any single obligation.

The acknowledgment and execution ofsuch bond by the said Attorney in Fact shall be as binding upon this Company as if such bond had been
executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of this Company.

The RLI Insurance Company further certifies that the following is a true and exact copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors
ofRLI Insurance Company, and now in force to-wit:

"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of
the Company by the Presiden~ Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the
Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint
Attorneys in Fact or Agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or undertakings in the name of the Company. The
corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of A ttomey or other obligations of the
corporation. The signature ofany such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the RLI Iusurance Company has caused these presents to be executed by its Vice President with its
corporate seal affixed this 21st day of June 2007

State ofIllinois

County ofPeotia
} ss

RLI Insurance Company

By: ::-~=-T~::::::~~~k2:::;~_=--=---:-:--
Roy C. Di Vice President

On this 21st day of June , 2007 . before me, a Notary
Public, personally appeared Roy C. Die ,who being by me .duly sworn,
acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid
officer of the RLllnsurance Company and acknowledged said instrument to be
the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned officer of RLI Insurance Company, a stock
corpora~ion of the State of Illinois, do hereby certifY that the attached
Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable; and
furthermore, that the Resolution of the Company as set forth in the
Power of Attorney, is now in force. In testimony whereof, I .have
hereunto set my hand and the seal of the RLI Insurance Company
this 2nd day of December , 2008 .

Notary Public
RLI Insurance Company

~ "OFfICIAL SEAL"
:;:.~ CHERIE l MONTGOME~Y
~,""'" COMMISSION ~XPIR<S 02JOUOO

By: ~:;-;:::-:~~~=:t::;;2'~~~----;-;:,....-;:-....,..,...-,-
Roy C. Dy . Vice President

2134536020208 ( A0059207


